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THE ABOVE DRAWINGS, 

SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE 

THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS, 

AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE 

COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER 

WORK  OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC 

PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN 

DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS 

WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY 

AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH 

ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW 

THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND 

DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR 

PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM 

OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR 

FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S 

GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY 

ERRORS, OMISSIONS, 

INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR 

CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101

SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

WWW.DEARCHITECTS.NET

310.451.7917
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WESTERN SRO APARTMENTS

121 UNIT SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCIES

PROJECT INFORMATION

ADDRESS: 13126 S. WESTERN AVENUE
GARDENA, CA 90249

APN: 6102-006-013

OWNER: 13126 S. WESTERN AVE., LLC
CONTACT: LEE JOHNSON

LEE@WESTREALTYGROUP.COM
11901 SANTA MONICA BLVD. #530
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:               LOT 30 of BLOCK 6 OF PANAMA ACRES, IN THE CITY OF 
GARDENA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 15, PAGE(S) 
138 AND 139 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 
RECORDER OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

EXISTING USE: ONE STORY 9,981 SF INDUSTRIAL BUILDING
ONE STORY 2,755 SF COMMERCIAL BUILDING
SURFACE PARKING LOT

PROPOSED USE: NEW CONSTRUCTION –
121 UNIT SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY (350 SF)
4 STORIES WITH FREESTANDING 6 TIER,
114 CAR AUTOMATED PARKING STRUCTURE

FUNDING: PROJECT IS 100% PRIVATELY FUNDED AND IS NOT 
PUBLICLY FUNDED HOUSING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VA 1HR

FULLY SPINKLERED NFPA 13 SPRINKLERS REQUIRED 
EMERGENCY STAND BY GENERATOR REQUIRED 
FOR ELEVATOR

ZONE: M1 – INDUSTRIAL ZONE

PERMITTED  USES: SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCIES 
(SUBJECT TO A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT)

LOT AREA: 43,811 SF (1.006 ACRES)

ALLOWABLE FAR: 1.0

STATE DENSITY BONUS: THIS PROJECT WILL REQUEST A 25% FLOOR 
ARE INCREASE BONUS BY PROVIDING 7% VERY 
LOW INCOME HOUSING 
(1 CONCESSION ALLOWED)

ALLOWABLE FAR: 1.25 
W/ DENSITY BONUS

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA: 43,811 x 1.25 = 54,764 SF

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 54,416 SF (SEE SHEET A03)

HEIGHT LIMIT: MAXIMUM – 65’-0”
50’-0” IF 100’-0” FROM R3 OR R4 ZONE
35’-0” IF 100’-0” FROM R1 ZONE

PROPOSED HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 50’-0”

STORIES: NO LIMIT (4 STORIES PROPOSED, 6 TIERS 
AUTOMATED PARKING)

PROP. BASE DENSITY: 97 UNITS

DENSITY W/ BONUS: 97 x 1.25 = 121.25 (121 PROPOSED)

VERY LOW INCOME: 7% OF BASE DENSITY (97 x .07 = 7 UNITS)

REQUIRED SETBACKS: FRONT YARD – 10’-0”
STREET SIDEYARD – 10’-0”
SIDEYARD – 0’-0”
REARYARD – 0’-0”

PROPOSED SETBACKS: FRONT YARD – 10’-0”
STREET SIDEYARD – 10’-0”
SIDEYARD – 5’-0”
REARYARD – 5’-0"

ZONING INFORMATION

REQUIRED PARKING:               1 space per unit/ 2 spaces for manager’s unit
                            120 x 1.0 + 1 x 2.0 = 122 SPACES 

                                                       (INCLUDES ACCESSIBLE PARKING)

REQ. ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 122 x .02 = 3 SPACES (1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)

PROVIDED PARKING: 114 STANDARD SPACES WITHIN 6 TIER AUTOMATED
STRUCTURE  8 SPACES 
(6 STANDARD, 2 COMPACT COVERED PARKING)

                          122 SPACES TOTAL (INCLUDES 3 ACCESSIBLE SPACES)

BICYCLE PARKING               THIS PROJECT IS VOLUNTARILY PROVIDING 40 BICYCLE                  
                                                       PARKING SPACES IN A STACKED RACK SYSTEM

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OPEN SPACE

OPEN SPACE (SEE SHEET A04)

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 10 SF PER UNIT (121 x 10 = 1,210 SF)

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE:    PRIVATE OPEN SPACE –             9,314 SF
                                             COMMON OPEN SPACE –       8,080 SF
                                             TOTAL OPEN SPACE –                17,394 SF

VICINITY MAP

W 132nd St
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SHEET INDEX

The project is a 4 story, 121 unit single room occupancy 
development located on a corner lot in the M1 zone.  114 units 
are market rate and 7 units are very low income housing.  The 
building mass is biased toward the corner of 132nd Street and 
Western Avenue and most of the parking is situated within a 6 
tier automated parking structure located in the south west 
corner of the lot.

Since the adjacent blocks consist of 1 and 2 story 
industrial buildings, the project is designed to create its own 
pedestrian oriented urban context, as well as provide a base 
context for potential future residential projects.  The building 
mass is stepped from 4 stories to 2 stories at the northeast 
corner, to act as a transition to the scale of the surrounding 
neighborhood.  Ground floor units along 132nd street, and 
Western Avenue are set back 10’-0” from the property line and 
separated by a landscape buffer, providing pedestrian 
orientation.  

Although the neighborhood is considered somewhat 
walkable (walk score 68), and somewhat bikeable (bike score 
48), we felt it was important that the project provide sufficient 
private and common open space on site.  Every unit has a 
balcony or patio, and by providing an automated parking 
structure the 7,374 sf courtyard is not over structure, allowing 
more landscaping and a pool and spa in addition to a recreation 
room and resident fitness center.  Outdoor decks at the 2nd and 
3rd floors help energize the corner of 132nd and Western.

The exterior of the building is fine sand acrylic stucco and 
a bright accent color at the exterior wall accentuates the 
massing.  Since the unit modules are less than 14’-0” wide, a 
white decorative stucco frame exaggerates the horizontality of 
the 2 main elevations and allows for privacy screening between 
units.  The balcony railings are a prefinished, perforated, 
corrugated metal that pay homage to the industrial nature of the 
neighborhood and further emphasize the horizontality. 

NARRATIVE EXPLANATION OF 
PROPOSED PROJECT

ARCHITECTURE

A00 COVER SHEET

A00.1 SURVEY 2 OF 2

A00.2 SURVEY 1 OF 2

A01 DEMOLITION PLAN

A02 SITE PLAN

A03 FAR CALCULATION

A04 OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

A06 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

A07 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A08 THIRD FLOOR PLAN

A09 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

A10 ROOF PLAN

A11 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A12 COURTYARD ELEVATIONS

A13 BUILDING SECTIONS

A14 UNIT PLANS

A15 FIRE DEPARTMENT EXITING DIAGRAM

A16 RENDERING

A17 RENDERING

A18 RENDERING

LANDSCAPE

L-1 FIRST FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

L-2 THIRD FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

L-3 FOURTH FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

L-4 FOURTH FLOOR PLANTING LAYOUT

12
/15

/20
21

01
/04

/20
22

A16 RENDERING

A17 RENDERING

A18 RENDERING

LANDSCAPE

L-1 FIRST FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

L-2 THIRD FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

L-3 FOURTH FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

L-4 FOURTH FLOOR PLANTING LAYOUT
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BASIS OF BEARINGS
THE BEARING N 89°54'45"E OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT -OF-WAY
(TRANSFERED TO CENTERLINE) OF 132ND ST (FORMERLY GRAND AVE.) AS
SHOWN ON THE PANAMA ACRES TRACT, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 15, PAGES
138 AND 139 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
RECORDER, WAS TAKEN AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN ON THIS MAP.

OWNERSHIP
TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

13126 S. WESTERN AVE., LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

PARKING SUMMARY

            16 STANDARD SPACES
+    2 HANDICAP SPACES

         =   18 TOTAL PARKING SPACES (MARKED)

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF GARDENA, IN THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 30 OF BLOCK 6 OF PANAMA ACRES, IN THE CITY OF GARDENA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 15, PAGE(S) 138 AND
139 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF SAID LOT 30, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, A DISTANCE OF 17.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY IN A DIRECT LINE 24.03 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT DISTANT EASTERLY THEREON 17.00 FEET FROM TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE 17.00 FEET TO SAID TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL OIL, OIL RIGHTS, NATURAL GAS RIGHTS, MINERAL
RIGHTS, ALL OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES BY WHATSOEVER NAME KNOWN, AND ALL
WATER, CLAIMS OR RIGHTS TO WATER, TOGETHER WITH APPURTENANT RIGHTS THERETO,
WITHOUT HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT TO ENTER UPON THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND FOR ANY
PORTION OF THE SUBSURFACE LYING ABOVE A DEPTH OF 500 FEET, AS EXCEPTED OR
RESERVED IN DEEDS OF RECORD.

APN: 6102-006-013

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ZONE: M1

ZONING

UNDERGROUND (BURIED) UTILITIES DISCLAIMER:

INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON REGARDING UNDERGROUND
(BURIED) UTILITIES WAS GATHERED FROM OBSERVED
SURFACE EVIDENCE AND/OR PUBLIC RECORD SOURCES AND
MAY NOT REPRESENT A COMPLETE, TRUE OR ACCURATE
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF SAID UTILITIES.  DESIGNERS AND
CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED TO VERIFY LOCATION OF
BURIED UTILITIES BY INDEPENDENTLY CHECKING ALL
AVAILABLE SOURCES AND/OR POTHOLEING AS REQUIRED
PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.  NO LIABILITY IS
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED FOR ANY LOSS SUFFERED
AS A RESULT OF THE SOLE RELIANCE UPON THIS SURVEY
AS IT PERTAINS TO SAID UTILITIES.

TO 13126 S. WESTERN AVE. LLC, FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON
WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021
"MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND
TITLE SURVEYS," JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND
NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6(a), 7(b)(1), 7(c), 8, 9, 13, 14,
16, AND 19 OF TABLE A THEREOF. PURSUANT TO THE ACCURACY
STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS AND IN EFFECT ON
THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION, THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER
CERTIFIES THAT, IN MY PROFESSIONAL OPINION, AS A LAND
SURVEYOR REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THE
RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY DOES NOT
EXCEED THAT WHICH IS SPECIFIED THEREIN.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

DATE:

JEFF S. VOORHEIS, L.S. 7570

EASEMENTS
NO EASEMENTS WERE CITED IN THE ABOVE REFERENCED TITLE REPORT

NOTE:
THIS MAP AND THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON ARE INTENDED FOR
THE SOLE USE OF THE CLIENT OF VOORHEIS AND VOORHEIS, INC. THIS
COMPANY ACCEPTS NO LIABILITY FOR USE OF THIS MAP OR THE
INFORMATION HEREON BY THIRD PARTIES OR PARTIES NOT INVOLVED
WITH THE ORIGINAL INTENT OF THE SURVEY.
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PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT NO. 995-30043507-JS3, DATED FEBRUARY7, 2020,
PREPARED BY FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY, 555 SOUTH FLOWER
STREET, SUITE 4420, LOS ANGELES, CA 90071, WAS USED IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY AND IS MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE.

PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT SUMMARY OF SCHEDULE "B" - SECTION "B" - EXCEPTIONS NOT REPORTED IN THIS SURVEY
ITEM
A - C

SUBJECT
PROPERTY TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, IF ANY

1 WATER RIGHTS, CLAIMS OR TITLE TO WATER, WHETHER OR NOT DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED IN BOOK 4586, PAGE 37, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS
A DEED OF TRUST RECORDED MAY 29, 2014 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20140551342, O.R.3
AN ASSIGNMENT OF ALL THE MONEYS DUE, OR TO BECOME DUE AS RENTAL, AS ADDITIONAL SECURITY FOR THE
OBLIGATIONS SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST SHOWN AS ITEM NO. 3. RECORDED MAY 29, 2014 AS INSTRUMENT NO.
20140551343, O.R.

4

MATTERS CONTAINED IN THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT ENTITLED "HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CERTIFICATE AND
INDEMNITY AGREEMENT" RECORDED MAY 29, 2014 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20140551344, O.R.5

A DEED OF TRUST RECORDED JULY 1, 2014 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2014679413, O.R.6
A DEED OF TRUST RECORDED SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20140980576, O.R.7
A DEED OF TRUST RECORDED FEBRUARY 2, 2018 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20180114407, O.R.8
MATTERS WHICH MAY BE DISCLOSED BY AN INSPECTION AND/OR BY A CORRECT ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
OF SAID LAND THAT IS SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY, AND/OR BY INQUIRY OF THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION
THEREOF. (MAY REFER TO THIS SURVEY)

9

ANY RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION OF A PORTION OF, OR ALL OF, SAID LAND, WHICH RIGHTS ARE NOT
DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.10

FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES ENTIRELY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE "X" (AREAS OF
MINIMAL FLOODING) AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP COMMUNITY
PANEL NO. 06037C1795F PUBLISHED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.
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1" = 20'-0"
1

01 - GROUND FLOOR

1" = 20'-0"
2

02 - SECOND FLOOR

1" = 20'-0"
3

03 - THIRD FLOOR

1" = 20'-0"
4

04 - FOURTH FLOOR

COMMON OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
Level Name Area

01 - GROUND FLOOR (C) - COURTYARD 6,443 SF

03 - THIRD FLOOR (C) - OUTDOOR DECK 981 SF

04 - FOURTH FLOOR (C) - OUTDOOR DECK 656 SF

Grand total: 3 8,080 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
Level Name Area

01 - GROUND FLOOR (P) - PATIO 2,011 SF

02 - SECOND FLOOR (P) - BALCONY 2,415 SF

03 - THIRD FLOOR (P) - BALCONY 2,216 SF

04 - FOURTH FLOOR (P) - BALCONY 2,671 SF

Grand total: 121 9,314 SF

BALCONIES

BALCONIES

BALCONIES

PATIOS

OPEN SPACE

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 10 SF PER UNIT (121 x 10 = 1,210 SF)

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE:      PRIVATE OPEN SPACE –               9,314 SF
                                             COMMON OPEN SPACE –       8,080 SF
                                             TOTAL OPEN SPACE –                  17,394 SF
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NOTE: 

- DUE TO FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS, WIDTH OF DRIVEWAY HAS BEEN INCREASED BY 10' -0" (28'- 0" TO 38'- 0") TO ALLOW  
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS, RESULTING IN COURTYARD WIDTH TO BE DECREASED BY 10'- 0". 
- SETBACK AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE WEST PORTION OF THE BUILDING DECREASED FROM 20'- 2" TO 15'- 1".
- PARKING SPACE 122 HAS BEEN RELOCATERED.
- BAMBOO SCREENING THE PARKING STRUCTURE HAS BEEN REMOVED. (FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENT)
- WEST ENTRANCE GATE HAS BEEN RELOCATED AND MANAGER'S OFFICE HAS BEEN REDESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE FOR   
PARCEL STORAGE
- LANDSCAPEING AND PRIVATE PATIO ON THE CORNER OF S WESTERN AND W 132nd ST HAS BEEN MODIFIED
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